PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	03/08/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC.
Street Address:	11001 BREN ROAD E.
City:	MINNETONKA
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55343

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09497326
Application Number:	09759728
Application Number:	09811140
Application Number:	09874867
Application Number:	09881248
Application Number:	09884741
Application Number:	09912636
Application Number:	09912637
Application Number:	10050462
Application Number:	10222076
Application Number:	10290023
Application Number:	10342868
Patent Number:	6446192

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 026049 FRAME: 0467

Fax Number: (408)257-9904

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-253-3860

Email: alanheimlich@heimlichlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HEIMLICH LAW
Address Line 1: 5952 DIAL WAY

Address Line 4: SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95129

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DIGI-PXXX SVB ASSIGNMENTS

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Alan Heimlich

Total Attachments: 1

source=EFS_-_2011-03-30_Embrace_Networks_Inc_Patent_release_Paragraph_-p#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 026049 FRAME: 0468

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT COVERING INTERESTS IN PATENTS

Silicon Valley Bank ("Secured Party"), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of Embrace Networks, Inc. ("Assignor") in the patented works and patent applications set forth in that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated April 16, 2003, executed by Assignor in favor of Secured Party recorded with the United States Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office on May 12, 2003 Reel 014051 Frame 0414.

Patent Application and Number:			
Patent Applications	<u>Patents</u>		
Patent Application Numbers:	Patent Numbers:		
09/497,326	6,446,192		
09/759,728			
09/811,140			
09/874,867			
09/881,248			
09/884,741			
09/912,636			
09/912,637			
10/050,462			
10/222,076			
10/290,023			
10/342,868			

Date: March **9**, 2011

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: Margaret Fujii)
Title: Operation Manager

PATENT REEL: 026049 FRAME: 0469

RECORDED: 03/30/2011